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1    Introduction (2.2) 
 

The Vulcan Investcan Red Brook #2 well was drilled by Vulcan Minerals Inc. (Vulcan) 
(pursuant to a 50/50 joint venture with Investcan Energy Corp.) to test a flank play along 

the west side of the Flat Bay Anticline which is mapped at surface over a 20 km strike length. 

The main objective of the Red Brook #2 exploration well was to explore and evaluate the 

hydrocarbon bearing potential of structures at and below the Fischells Brook 

conglomerate identified off surface seismic of the Bay St. George basin. This exploratory 

oil and gas well is located approximately 1.5 km due east of the community of Heatherton 

in the Bay St. George area of western Newfoundland. 

 

The well spudded on October 21
st

, 2009 using Stoneham Drilling’s Rig #11, drilled to 

1965 mMD, was cased with 178 mm production casing and suspended. Based on 

numerous gas shows and data from a full suite of wireline evaluation logs run over the 

potential pay zones, five drill stem tests were run on this well. The Red Brook #2 well 

flowed natural gas to surface on three drill stem tests. This was the first flow of natural 

gas to surface for any petroleum well in the Bay St. George basin and clearly 

demonstrates the hydrocarbon potential of this under-explored area.  

 

On site drilling supervision was provided by Mr. Bill Williams and Don Campbell and site 

geological work by Mr. Michael Smith.   Operations management was by Mr. Terry 

Brooker, P. Eng..  

 

2     Map (2.3) 
 

A map showing the location of the well and the final legal site survey are included in 

Appendix #1.  

3 General Information (2.4) 
 

Well Name - Vulcan Investcan Red Brook #2 

 

Operator  - Vulcan Minerals Inc.   

 

Partner - Investcan Energy Corp. 

 

Permit  - Exploration Permit #03-107 

DPA  - #2009-116-03 

ADW  - #2009-116-03-01 

 

Contractor  - Stoneham Drilling  
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Drilling Rig  - Rig #11  

 

Location - NAD 27, UTM Zone 21; N 5,347,380.564m, E 370,104.380m 

 

Survey Summary 

 

While drilling single shot surveys and the mud-pulse Teledrift tool were used to track 

wellbore deviation. The final survey list used totco single-shot (inclination only) surveys 

from 36 - 890 m and then the Baker wireline deviation survey from 920 – 1940m. 

4 Difficulties and Delays (2.5) 
 

See the drilling curve and time breakdown included in Appendix #2 with highlights as 

follows:  

 

• 2.5 days waiting on the 339.7mm casing to arrive from supplier in Ontario. 

• 1 day waiting on Stoneham’s BOP technician from Calgary to arrive and fix the remote 

BOP control. 

• 6 days curing losses with LCM and cement plugs from 242-321 m.  

• Drilled into a pressured zone at 948m and increased mud weight up to 1200 kg/m3. 

• 2 days delayed waiting on Wireline crew to arrive on site for the main hole logging. 

 

5 Drilling Operations (3.0)  
  

5.1 Ground Elev. - 57.1 m (ref. MSL) 

KB Elev. - 6.3 m (ref. GL) 

 

5.2 Total Depth  - 1965.00 meters MD KB/ 1951.64 meters TVD KB  

 Total Depth logged – 1955 meters MD KB 

 Elevation of casing flange – -0.27 m (ref. GL) 

  

5.3 Spud Date - 0000 hrs, Oct. 21
st

, 2009 

 

5.4 TD Date  - 1015 hrs, Nov. 23
rd

, 2009 

 

5.5 Rig Release - 2359 hrs, Dec. 5
th

, 2009 

 

5.6 Well Status - well is suspended with 177.8mm casing set to 1947.0 meters.  
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5.7 Hole Size and Depths  

- Conductor    - Drilled 431.8 mm hole to 220 m   

- Surface   - Drilled 340 mm hole to 889 m 

- Main   - Drilled 215.9 mm hole to 1965 m  

 

 

5.8 Bit records  

 

There were a total of 8 bit runs during the well. See Appendix #2 for details.  

 

 

5.0 Drilling Operations (continued) 

 

5.9 Casing and Cementing Record  

 

- Conductor  

   Ran 339.7mm, 71.4 kg/m, H-40 to 220m KB. 

Cemented with 33.75t BJ Portland + 2% CaCl2 @ 1878 kg/m3. Full returns 

to surface. 

 

- Surface 

   Ran 244.5 mm, 64.7 kg/m L-80 casing 0 - 331m KB; 

   Ran 244.5 mm, 53.6 kg/m J-55 casing 331 - 885m KB; 

Cemented with 6.4 t Class "G" @1826kg/m3 (w/ 3% CaCl2 & 6.94% NaCl) 

+ 24.6t BJMaxxCem*@1650kg/m3 (w/ 3% CaCl2 & 6.94% NaCl). Returns 

to surface. 

 

  - Main  

   Ran 177.8 mm, 38.7 kg/m J-55 casing to 1947m KB; 

Cemented with 13.27t Fill-Lite w/0.9% FL-5 + 2%A-11 + 0.7% R-3 @ 1518 

kg/m3 & 8t Class 'G' w/ 2% Microsil 12P + 0.4% FL-5 + 0.5% CD-3 @1901 

kg/m3. Approximately 50% of scavenger returns back to surface; 

Calculated TOC at 107m. 

***a 0.70m MARKER JOINT was run at 1240.79m MD KB with a limiting 

ID of 165.1254mm (6.501")*** 
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    ELEV: GND 57.10 m 

          Hanger Seals 

(ref. 

MSL) KB 63.40 m 

Hole

SIZE  

(mm) 

Csg 

SIZE  

(mm) kg/m GRADE CONN 

Type/ 

Make* 

Type/ 

Make* JNTS 

Shoe 

mMD-

KB 

Joints that have 

centralizers  

(1st joint is after 

float collar) 

431.8 339.7 71.4 H-40 STC 

 STREAM-FLO 
CROWN CASING 

HANGER 
MANDREL C9FBD 

STREAM-FLO 
CROWN 

PACKOFF 
BUSHING FBD 18 220.18 none 

311 

 

311 

244 

 

244 

64.7 

 

53.6 

L-80 

 

J-55 

LTC 

 

LTC 

STREAM-FLO 
CROWN CASING 

HANGER 
MANDREL 

CUFBD  

 STREAM-FLO 
CROWN 

PACKOFF 
BUSHING 

STANDARD FBD 

27 

 

46 

331 

 

885 

1, 1, 2, 2, 5, 8, 11,14, 

17, 20, 23, 26, 29, 32, 

35, 38, 41, 44, 47, 50, 

53 

216 178 38.7 j-55 LTC 

STREAM-FLO 
CROWN CASING 

HANGER 
MANDREL  

CUFBD  

STREAM-FLO 
CROWN 

PRIMARY 

PACKOFF FBD  153 1947.04 

1, 1, 2, 5, 8, 11, 14, 17, 

20, 23, 26, 29, 32, 35, 

38, 41, 44, 47, 50, 53, 

56, 59, 62, 65, 68, 71, 

74, 77, 80, 83, 86, 89, 

92, 95, 98, 101, 104, 

107, 110, 113, 116, 

119, 121, 124, 127, 

130  

   

 

 

5.10 Sidetracked Hole         

 

There were no sidetracks during the well. 

 

5.11 Drilling Fluid 

 

The well was drilled with a simple low viscosity water-based mud. A summary table is 

shown below: 

 

Casing 

Depth Size Fluid Viscosity Weight 

[m] [mm] Type 

 

kg/m3 

Conductor Hole 212 431.8 Polymer Water Based Mud 102-111 1115-1145 

Surface Hole 889 311.15 Salt Saturated Water Based Mud 34-55 1080-1255 

Production Casing 1965 215.9 Polymer Water Based Mud 41-86 1190-1270 

Completion 1965 215.9 

Water with Oxygen Scavanger,  

Biocide, Filming Amine and Caustic Soda  

 

1000 
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5.0 Drilling Operations (continued) 

 

5.12 Fluid Disposal 

 

The drilling mud and cuttings were transported to the Jefferys municipal landfill for 

disposal in accordance with the applicable government regulations.  

 

 

5.13  Fishing Operations 

 

There were no fishing operations. 

 

 

5.14    Well Influxes 

 

At 20:45 on November 12
th

, 2009 there was an influx of 0.25m3. The BOPs were closed 

and the influx was circulated out using the Driller’s Method. The mud density was 

increased from 1020 kg/m3 to 1200 kg/m3. There was no gas to surface, nor sheen on 

the surface of the mud tanks observed.  

 

 

5.15    Formation Leak-Off Tests 

 

There were no Leak-Off tests performed during drilling operations. 

 

A FIT was performed on 21-Nov-2009; 7000 Kpa at surface with a hole depth of 892m 

and mud weight of 1020 kg/m3 for a calculated gradient of 17.91 kpa/m (1826 kg/m3 

equivalent mud weight). 

 

 

5.16    Time Distribution 

 

A daily detailed time breakdown is available from the Vulcan morning reports included 

in Appendix #3.   

 

 

5.17 Deviation Plot  

   

There was very little well deviation for the first 700 mMD KB of drilling. From 754 to 890 

meters the well angle built from 3.00 to 7.02 degrees inclination. At that point a packed 

BHA was used and effectively held the well angle between 7.0 to 9.5 degrees from 890 

to 1965 meters.  



Vulcan-Investcan  

Red Brook #2 Final Well Report 

March 11
th

, 2010  P a g e  | 6  

5.0 Drilling Operations (continued) 

 

While drilling single shot surveys and the mud-pulse Teledrift tool were used to track 

wellbore deviation. The final survey list used totco single-shot (inclination only) surveys 

from 36 - 890 m and then the Baker wireline deviation survey from 920 – 1940m. The 

wellbore position is calculated using the average angle method for both inclination and 

azimuth. The deviation plot and surveys are in Appendix #1. 

 

 

5.18  Suspension / Abandonment Plugs 

 

There are no plugs in the main hole as it was cased and cemented.   

 

 

5.19 Well Schematic 

 

A schematic showing hole sizes and depths, casing sizes and depths, and cementing tops 

is included in Appendix #4. The final installed wellhead configuration is also included. 

 

5.20 Fluid Samples 

 

There were no formation fluid samples taken during the drilling of the well. However 

during the DST runs in the main hole 3 gas samples were obtained in the downhole 

testing tool. The analysis of these samples in included in Appendix #5. 
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6 Geological (4.0)  (Prepared by Mr. Michael Smith)  
 

The geological summary report and final geological column diagram is included 

in Appendix #6. A description of all cuttings collected is in the detailed report. All bagged 

and vialed cuttings samples are stored in Vulcan’s St. John’s office. 

 

 

 6.1  Sidewall cores 

 

Thirty one (31) sidewall cores were taken in the 216mm open hole section with Baker 

Inteq’s RCOR tool. The core descriptions are included in the geology report in Appendix 

#6. The analysis of these samples is still pending at the time of this report’s submission. 

 

6.2  Hydrocarbon Shows 

 

The Red Brook #2 well flowed natural gas to surface on three drill stem tests. This is the 

first flow of natural gas to surface for any petroleum well in the Bay St. George basin 

and clearly demonstrates the hydrocarbon potential of this under-explored area.  The 

well was cased to a total depth of 1965 metres for further evaluation and determination 

of accurate sustainable flow rates in order to fully assess the discovery. The well tested 

a flank play along the west side of the Flat Bay Anticline which is mapped at surface over 

a 20 km strike length. It was drilled pursuant to a 50/50 joint venture with Investcan 

Energy Corp. 

 

During drilling of the well an over pressured zone was encountered which required 

using a heavy mud system to control the well.  Based on the drill stem test results 

significant formation damage was caused by this heavy drilling fluid.  This damage 

constricted the formation’s ability to flow natural gas into the well bore.  As a result the 

flow rates achieved at Red Brook on the drill stem tests are not an accurate reflection of 

the potential flow rates achievable after the reservoirs have been stimulated by 

hydraulic fracturing.  A fracture stimulation is designed to increase permeability and 

access formation fluids deep beyond the damaged zone. Consequently, flow rates can 

increase significantly as evidenced by the results achieved in similar rocks in New 

Brunswick.  As a result, the Company is having all evaluation data analyzed towards 

designing a fracture stimulation program.  This program will also include an evaluation 

of the Robinsons #1 well which encountered a significant number of gas shows as 

reported on October 15, 2009. 

 

A full geological striplog is attached for detailed reference in Appendix #7. 
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7 Well Evaluation (5.0) 
 

7.1 Logging Program  

 

All wireline logging information is attached in Appendix #8. For reference a summary of 

the wireline logs run by BAKER ATLAS is shown below: 

 

 

Hole size Logging Depth Services Run Run # Date 

  Start Stop     

311.15 mm 883.9 220 Laterlog/GR/Caliper 3 10-Nov-2009 

311.15 mm 888 20 DENSITY/NEUTRON/GR/X-Y CAL 2 10-Nov-2009 

311.15 mm 881 220 SONIC/GR/Digital Spectralog 1 10-Nov-2009 

    

  

          

215.9 mm 1956.7 885 INDUCTION/GR/Caliper/SP 1 25-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 1956.7 885 DENSITY/NEUTRON/GR/X-Y CAL 1 25-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 1952 800 SONIC/GR/Digital Spectralog 2 25-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 1955 885 Zero Offset Vertical Seismic Profile w/ Gamma Ray 6 27-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 1945 890 Rotary Sidewall Coring 4 26-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 

  

ForMation Tester (Pressure tester) 5 27-Nov-2009 

215.9 mm 1950 885 STAR DIP/IMAGER 3 25-Nov-2009 

 

 

 7.2 Drill Stem Tests  

 

All DST information (HOLLAND TESTERS)  is provided in Appendix #9. A summary of the 

DSTs is shown below: 

 

Formation Pressures from the Baker wireline FMT tool is also included in Appendix #8. 

DST Hole size Test Testing Depth mMD Result 

#   Type Top Bottom   

1 215.9 mm 

Conventional  

Straddle 1556 1574 

Successful test- Gas to surface 

on Main Flow 

2 215.9 mm 

Conventional  

Straddle 1360 1383 

Successful Test- No gas to 

surface 

3 215.9 mm 

Conventional  

Straddle 1297 1338 

Successful test- Gas to surface 

on Main Flow 

4 215.9 mm 

Conventional  

Straddle 1587 1641 

Successful Test- No gas to 

surface 

5 215.9 mm 

Conventional  

Straddle 872 908 

Successful test- Gas to surface 

on Main Flow 
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8 Synthetic Seismograms 
 

The synthetic seismogram for Red Brook #2 is shown in Appendix #10.  

 

 

9 Vertical Seismic Profiles/Velocity Surveys 
 

The complete ZVSP Processing report is included in Appendix #11. 

 

 

10 Formation Stimulation 
 

A fracture stimulation program is planned for the well in 2010. 

 

 

11 Benefits tracking 
 

Included in Appendix #12 is the complete benefits tracking for the well. 

 

 

12 Drilling costs 
 

Included in Appendix #13 is a summary of the drilling costs for the well. 

 

 

13 Approvals 
 

Included in Appendix #14 are copies of the various government approvals granted 

during operations. 
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Red Brook #2 

5347380.564 mN 

370104.380 mE 

100m x 100m 
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Vulcan Investcan Red Brook #2 Surveys
Surface Location Datum: MD Ref.: Kelly Bushing Spud Date: 21-Oct-09 Mag Declinaton: -20.44

N: 5347380.564 m Grid North KB Elevation: 63.4m above MSL TD Date: 23-Nov-09 Mag Dip: 69.442

E: 370104.380 m NAD27 GL Elevation: 57.1m above MSL North Ref: Grid North Grid Correction: n/a

Lat: 48  16  5.78926 N UTM ZONE 21 Survey Computational Method: Average Angle

Long: 058  45  1.45041 W

Measured

Depth
Inclination Azimuth Delta Ave Incl Ave Azm dTVD TVD dNS dEW

Horizontal

Disp
NS EW Closure

Closure

Azimuth
Dogleg DLS Comment

( m ) ( deg ) ( deg ) md ( deg ) ( deg ) ( m ) (m) (m) (m) ( m ) ( m ) ( m ) ( m ) ( deg ) ( deg) (deg/30m)  

36.00 0.75 65.97 36.00 0.38 65.97 36.00 36.00 0.10 0.22 0.24 0.10 0.22 0.24 1.15 0.75 0.63 Incl. only totco

68.00 0.50 65.97 32.00 0.63 65.97 32.00 68.00 0.14 0.32 0.58 0.24 0.53 0.58 1.15 0.25 0.23 Incl. only totco

109.00 0.25 65.97 41.00 0.38 65.97 41.00 109.00 0.11 0.25 0.85 0.35 0.78 0.85 1.15 0.25 0.18 Incl. only totco

162.00 1.00 65.97 53.00 0.63 65.97 53.00 161.99 0.24 0.53 1.43 0.58 1.31 1.43 1.15 0.75 0.42 Incl. only totco

202.00 1.50 65.97 40.00 1.25 65.97 39.99 201.98 0.36 0.80 2.30 0.94 2.10 2.30 1.15 0.50 0.37 Incl. only totco

262.00 0.75 65.97 60.00 1.13 65.97 59.99 261.97 0.48 1.08 3.48 1.42 3.18 3.48 1.15 0.75 0.38 Incl. only totco

356.00 1.25 65.97 94.00 1.00 65.97 93.99 355.96 0.67 1.50 5.12 2.09 4.68 5.12 1.15 0.50 0.16 Incl. only totco

508.00 2.75 65.97 152.00 2.00 65.97 151.91 507.87 2.16 4.84 10.43 4.25 9.52 10.43 1.15 1.50 0.30 Incl. only totco

604.00 2.00 65.97 96.00 2.38 65.97 95.92 603.78 1.62 3.63 14.41 5.87 13.16 14.41 1.15 0.75 0.23 Incl. only totco

754.00 3.00 65.97 150.00 2.50 65.97 149.86 753.64 2.66 5.98 20.95 8.53 19.13 20.95 1.15 1.00 0.20 Incl. only totco754.00 3.00 65.97 150.00 2.50 65.97 149.86 753.64 2.66 5.98 20.95 8.53 19.13 20.95 1.15 1.00 0.20 Incl. only totco

850.00 6.70 65.97 96.00 4.85 65.97 95.66 849.30 3.31 7.41 29.06 11.84 26.55 29.06 1.15 3.70 1.16 Incl. only totco

880.00 7.10 65.97 30.00 6.90 65.97 29.78 879.08 1.47 3.29 32.67 13.30 29.84 32.67 1.15 0.40 0.40 Incl. only totco

890.00 7.02 65.97 10.00 7.06 65.97 9.92 889.00 0.50 1.12 33.90 13.80 30.96 33.90 1.15 0.08 0.24 Incl. only totco

920.00 6.94 68.45 30.00 6.98 67.21 29.78 918.78 1.41 3.36 37.54 15.22 34.32 37.54 1.15 0.31 0.31 From Baker W/L

950.00 7.21 69.99 30.00 7.07 69.22 29.77 948.55 1.31 3.45 41.23 16.53 37.78 41.23 1.16 0.32 0.32 From Baker W/L

980.00 7.50 70.19 30.00 7.35 70.09 29.75 978.31 1.31 3.61 45.06 17.83 41.39 45.06 1.16 0.30 0.30 From Baker W/L

1010.00 7.83 70.39 30.00 7.66 70.29 29.73 1008.04 1.35 3.77 49.06 19.18 45.15 49.06 1.17 0.33 0.33 From Baker W/L

1040.00 8.17 70.97 30.00 8.00 70.68 29.71 1037.75 1.38 3.94 53.22 20.57 49.09 53.22 1.17 0.35 0.35 From Baker W/L

1070.00 8.41 72.37 30.00 8.29 71.67 29.69 1067.43 1.36 4.11 57.54 21.93 53.20 57.54 1.18 0.32 0.32 From Baker W/L

1100.00 8.67 75.48 30.00 8.54 73.92 29.67 1097.10 1.23 4.28 61.97 23.16 57.48 61.97 1.19 0.53 0.53 From Baker W/L

1130.00 8.90 78.19 30.00 8.78 76.83 29.65 1126.75 1.04 4.46 66.50 24.20 61.94 66.50 1.20 0.47 0.47 From Baker W/L

1160.00 8.95 81.96 30.0 8.92 80.08 29.64 1156.39 0.80 4.58 71.07 25.00 66.52 71.07 1.21 0.59 0.59 From Baker W/L

1190.00 9.07 84.84 30.0 9.01 83.40 29.63 1186.01 0.54 4.67 75.63 25.54 71.19 75.63 1.23 0.47 0.47 From Baker W/L

1220.00 9.10 87.31 30.0 9.09 86.07 29.62 1215.64 0.32 4.73 80.20 25.87 75.91 80.20 1.24 0.39 0.39 From Baker W/L

1250.00 9.22 91.82 30.0 9.16 89.56 29.62 1245.26 0.04 4.78 84.75 25.91 80.69 84.75 1.26 0.73 0.73 From Baker W/L

Survey Data_30m
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1280.00 9.18 96.15 30.0 9.20 93.98 29.61 1274.87 -0.33 4.79 89.22 25.57 85.48 89.22 1.28 0.69 0.69 From Baker W/L

1310.00 8.75 100.26 30.0 8.97 98.20 29.63 1304.50 -0.67 4.63 93.48 24.91 90.10 93.48 1.30 0.77 0.77 From Baker W/L

1340.00 8.94 103.94 30.0 8.85 102.10 29.64 1334.15 -0.97 4.51 97.60 23.94 94.62 97.60 1.32 0.60 0.60 From Baker W/L

1370.00 9.31 106.98 30.0 9.13 105.46 29.62 1363.77 -1.27 4.59 101.76 22.67 99.20 101.76 1.35 0.60 0.60 From Baker W/L

1400.00 9.38 110.33 30.0 9.34 108.66 29.60 1393.37 -1.56 4.61 105.94 21.11 103.82 105.94 1.37 0.55 0.55 From Baker W/L

1430.00 9.27 113.10 30.0 9.32 111.72 29.60 1422.97 -1.80 4.52 110.04 19.31 108.33 110.04 1.39 0.46 0.46 From Baker W/L

1460.00 9.23 115.65 30.0 9.25 114.37 29.61 1452.58 -1.99 4.39 114.05 17.32 112.72 114.05 1.42 0.41 0.41 From Baker W/L

1490.00 9.44 117.75 30.0 9.33 116.70 29.60 1482.19 -2.19 4.35 118.04 15.14 117.07 118.04 1.44 0.40 0.40 From Baker W/L

1520.00 9.50 120.62 30.0 9.47 119.18 29.59 1511.78 -2.41 4.31 122.04 12.73 121.38 122.04 1.47 0.48 0.48 From Baker W/L

1550.00 9.41 122.03 30.0 9.46 121.33 29.59 1541.37 -2.56 4.21 126.00 10.17 125.59 126.00 1.49 0.25 0.25 From Baker W/L

1580.00 9.20 122.03 30.0 9.31 122.03 29.61 1570.97 -2.57 4.11 129.92 7.60 129.70 129.92 1.51 0.21 0.21 From Baker W/L

1610.00 8.66 121.51 30.0 8.93 121.77 29.64 1600.61 -2.45 3.96 133.76 5.14 133.66 133.76 1.53 0.54 0.54 From Baker W/L

1640.00 8.03 122.18 30.0 8.35 121.84 29.68 1630.29 -2.30 3.70 137.39 2.85 137.36 137.39 1.55 0.64 0.64 From Baker W/L

1670.00 7.88 121.79 30.0 7.96 121.99 29.71 1660.00 -2.20 3.52 140.88 0.65 140.88 140.88 1.57 0.16 0.16 From Baker W/L

1700.00 8.14 120.35 30.0 8.01 121.07 29.71 1689.71 -2.16 3.58 144.47 -1.51 144.46 144.47 -1.56 0.33 0.33 From Baker W/L

1730.00 8.44 119.15 30.0 8.29 119.75 29.69 1719.40 -2.15 3.75 148.26 -3.66 148.21 148.26 -1.55 0.34 0.34 From Baker W/L

1760.00 8.65 117.55 30.0 8.54 118.35 29.67 1749.07 -2.12 3.92 152.25 -5.77 152.14 152.25 -1.53 0.32 0.32 From Baker W/L

1790.00 8.64 117.73 30.0 8.64 117.64 29.66 1778.72 -2.09 3.99 156.33 -7.86 156.13 156.33 -1.52 0.03 0.03 From Baker W/L

